

No. 01-1762

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

JUL 2 2002

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HAROLD DAWAVENDEWA,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL  
IMPROVEMENT AND POWER DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JANE D. ALFANO  
Corporate Counsel  
ROBERT T. ANDERSON  
Senior Attorney  
Salt River Project  
P.O. Box 52025  
Phoenix, Arizona  
85072-2025  
(602) 236-2359

JOHN JAMES EGBERT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNINGS, STROUSS &  
SALMON, P.L.C.  
Two North Central Avenue  
16th Floor  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 262-5994  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

July 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Essential Facts .....	1
B. Proceedings Below .....	2
1. District Court .....	2
2. Court of Appeals .....	4
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS AND OTHER FEDERAL COURTS ...	5
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION HAS ONLY LIMITED APPLICATION BEYOND THIS CASE .....	8
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION IS CORRECT .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona Public Service Co. v. Aspaas</i> , 77 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	6, 7
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California State Board of Equalization</i> , 757 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir.), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 474 U.S. 9, 106 S. Ct. 289 (1985).....	10
<i>Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Norton</i> , 248 F.3d 993 (10th Cir.), <i>modified</i> , 257 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Clinton v. Babbitt</i> , 180 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Dawauwendewa v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District</i> , 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1098 (2000).....	2
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99, 80 S. Ct. 543 (1963).....	11
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Authority</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2nd Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 818 (1991).....	5
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. State</i> , 11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751, 118 S. Ct. 1700 (1998) .....	10
<i>Lumber Industry Pension Fund v. Warm Springs Forest Products Industries</i> , 939 F.2d 663 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Manybeads v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 966 (2001) .....	6
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 101 S. Ct. 1245 (1981).....	10
<i>Pembina Treaty Committee v. Lujan</i> , 980 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89, 104 S. Ct. 900 (1984) .....	7
<i>Pit River Home and Agricultural Cooperative Ass'n v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Tribal Development Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	5, 9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(i) .....	2, 8
Rule 19, Fed. R. Civ. P. ....	<i>passim</i>
